Ultra-delayed Neutrino-driven Explosion of Rotating Massive-star Collapse
Sho Fujibayashi1 , Koh Takahashi1 , Yuichiro Sekiguchi2,3 , and Masaru Shibata1,2
1 Max-Planck-Institut für Gravitationsphysik (Albert-Einstein-Institut), Am Mühlenberg 1, D-14476 Potsdam-Golm, Germany; sho.fujibayashi@aei.mpg.de
2 Center for Gravitational Physics, Yukawa Institute for Theoretical Physics, Kyoto University, Kyoto, 606-8502, Japan
3 Department of Physics, Toho University, Funabashi, Chiba 274-8510, Japan
Received 2021 February 8; revised 2021 June 7; accepted 2021 June 10; published 2021 September 28
Abstract
Long-term neutrino-radiation hydrodynamics simulations in full general relativity are performed for the collapse of

radius.
Table 1 lists the models considered in this work. M20 and
M32 denote models with MHe= 20 and 32 Me, respectively.
The letters “S” and “L” refer to the choice of R0 and the
following three-digit numbers denote the value of Ω0 in units of
0.01 rad s-1. We also perform simulations omitting neutrino
pair-annihilation heating (models M32-S075N and M20-
S050N) to show that this effect contributes substantially to
increasing the explosion energy. To indicate the rapidness of
the stellar rotation, in Table 1, we present a dimensionless spin
Table 1
List of the Models and the Results
Model MHe Ω0 R0 (  c c,M M5 10 ) texp tBH Eexp
(Me) (rad s−1) (km) (s) (s) (1051 erg)
M20-0 20 0 L (0, 0) L 0.3 L
M20-S040 20 0.40 6000 (1.0, 0.34) L 1.1 L
M20-S050 20 0.50 6000 (1.3, 0.43) 3.3 4.3 4.2
M20-S075 20 0.75 6000 (1.9, 0.65) 4.8 7.2 4.5
M20-S100 20 1.00 6000 (2.5, 0.87) 5.9 9.8 3.6
M20-L050 20 0.50 8500 (2.2, 1.1) 7.4 9.1 1.2
M20-S050N 20 0.50 6000 (1.3, 0.43) 3.5 4.3 1.7
M32-0 32 0 L (0, 0) L 0.1 L
M32-S050 32 0.50 5800 (1.1, 0.61) L 1.0 L
M32-S075 32 0.75 5800 (1.7, 0.92) 2.7 4.3 52
M32-S100 32 1.00 5800 (2.3, 1.2) 3.2 5.1 26
M32-S075DD2 32 0.75 5800 (1.7, 0.92) 2.8 4.4 58
M32-S075N 32 0.75 5800 (1.7, 0.92) 3.0 4.3 11
M32-S075-modE 32 0.75 5800 (1.7, 0.92) 2.6 4.3 66
Note. texp and tBH denote the post-bounce time at the onset of the explosion and that of BH formation, respectively.
2
The Astrophysical Journal, 919:80 (8pp), 2021 October 1 Fujibayashi et al.